

No. A162453

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE**

BBB BONDING CORPORATION DBA BAD BOYS BAIL BONDS,
Plaintiff, Cross Defendant, Appellant and Petitioner,

v.

KIARA CALDWELL,
Defendant, Cross Complainant, and Respondent.

Alameda County Superior Court, Case No. RG19041553
The Honorable Brad Seligman, Judge

**APPLICATION AND PROPOSED AMICI CURIAE BRIEF BY
THE CALIFORNIA ATTORNEY GENERAL AND THE
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENT**

ROB BONTA (SBN 202668)
Attorney General of California
NICKLAS A. AKERS (SBN 211222)
Senior Assistant Attorney General
MICHELE VAN GELDEREN (SBN 171931)
MICHAEL GOWE (SBN 226989)
Supervising Deputy Attorneys General
*ALICIA K. HANCOCK (SBN 240566)
Deputy Attorney General
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 269-6342
Fax: (916) 731-2146
Alicia.Hancock@doj.ca.gov
*Attorneys for Amici Curiae the Attorney
General of the State of California and
the California Department of Insurance*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interests of Amici Curiae the California Attorney General and the California Department of Insurance and Application of the California Department of Insurance	10
I. Statement of Interest of Amicus Curiae California Attorney General	10
II. Application of, and Statement of Interest of, Amicus Curiae California Department of Insurance	11
III. No Contribution by Parties or Their Counsel	12
Introduction.....	13
Argument.....	15
I. California’s Consumer Protection Laws, Including the Consumer Credit Contracts Law, Protect Vulnerable Consumers.....	15
II. Bail Premium Financing Agreements Are Consumer Credit Contracts Subject to the Consumer Credit Contracts Law and Its Protections for Cosigners	18
A. Bail Premium Financing Agreements Are Consumer Credit Contracts Under the Consumer Credit Contracts Law	18
1. A bail premium financing agreement may be a consumer credit contract under Civil Code section 1799.90, subdivision (a)(4) or Civil Code section 1799.90, subdivision (a)(1).....	20
2. Bad Boys’ statutory construction arguments should be rejected	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B. The Cosigner Protections of the Consumer Credit Contracts Law Apply to Bail Premium Financing Agreements	27
C. Application of the Consumer Credit Contracts Law to Bail Premium Financing Agreements Is Consistent with the Principle of Construing Consumer Protection Laws Broadly To Effect Their Purpose	32
III. Violations of the Consumer Credit Contracts Law Constitute Violations of the Unfair Competition Law, and There Is No “Safe Harbor” That Protects Bail Agents from Liability for Such Violations	33
A. Safe Harbor Is a Narrow Doctrine	34
B. No Provision Bars Liability for Bail Agent Conduct Related to Bail Premium Financing Agreements or Clearly Permits Such Conduct	36
IV. The California Department of Insurance Does Not Have Primary Jurisdiction Over Allegations That a Bail Agent Violated Generally Applicable Consumer Protection Laws, Including the Consumer Credit Contracts Law	38
A. The California Department of Insurance Licenses and Regulates Bail Agents Under the Insurance Code and Department Regulations, but That Does Not Excuse Agents from Complying with Generally Applicable Laws	39
B. Resolving the Claims in This Case Does Not Involve Interpretation of the Insurance Code or Department Regulations	41

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
C. Department Oversight of Bail Agent Forms Does Not Make the Primary Jurisdiction Doctrine Applicable Here.....	43
D. Bad Boys’ Invocation of the Concepts of “Occupying the Field” and Preemption Does Not Support Its Position.....	44
Conclusion	47

Document received by the CA 1st District Court of Appeal.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bishop v. City of San Jose</i> (1969) 1 Cal.3d 56	46
<i>Boerner v. Colwell Co.</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 37	25
<i>Cel-Tech Communications, Inc. v. Los Angeles Cellular Telephone Co.</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 163.....	33, 34, 35, 36, 37
<i>Davidson v. Seterus, Inc.</i> (2018) 21 Cal.App.5th 283.....	20
<i>De La Torre v. CashCall, Inc.</i> (2018) 5 Cal.5th 966.....	36
<i>Esparza v. Two Jinn, Inc.</i> (C.D. Cal. Sept. 22, 2010, Case No. SACV 09-0099 AG (RNBx)) 2010 WL 11507642	26
<i>Farmers Ins. Exchange v. Superior Court</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 377.....	41, 42
<i>Fuentes v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (1976) 16 Cal.3d 1	46
<i>Hernandez v. Atlantic Finance Co.</i> (1980) 105 Cal.App.3d 65	15
<i>In re Humphrey</i> (2021) 11 Cal.5th 135.....	32
<i>In re Jose C.</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 534.....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>K.C. Multimedia, Inc. v. Bank of America Technology & Operations, Inc.</i> (2009) 171 Cal.App.4th 939	45
<i>King v. Central Bank</i> (1977) 18 Cal.3d 840	15, 16, 23
<i>Kirk v. Source One Mortgage Services Corp.</i> (1996) 46 Cal.App.4th 483	32
<i>Klein v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> (2012) 202 Cal.App.4th 1342	38
<i>Krumme v. Mercury Ins. Co.</i> (2004) 123 Cal. App. 4th 924	37, 38
<i>Kwan v. Mercedes-Benz of North America, Inc.</i> (1994) 23 Cal.App.4th 174	32
<i>Lilly v. Tolar</i> (Tex. App., Aug. 22, 2002, No. 06-01-00163-CV) 2002 WL 1926527	30
<i>Manufacturers Life Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 257	37, 40
<i>Martinez v. Regents of University of California</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 1277	45
<i>McDonough v. Goodcell</i> (1939) 13 Cal.2d 741	39
<i>Monroe v. Frank</i> (Tex. App. 1996) 936 S.W.2d 654	30
<i>Morgan v. Reasor Corp.</i> (1968) 69 Cal.2d 881	22, 23
<i>Nashville Community Bail Fund v. Gentry</i> (M.D. Tenn. 2020) 496 F.Supp.3d 1112	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Olszewski v. Scripps Health</i> 30 Cal.4th 798 (2003).....	36
<i>River Garden Retirement Home v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> (2010) 186 Cal.App.4th 922.....	24
<i>Rojo v. Kliger</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 65	41
<i>Vasquez v. Superior Court</i> (1971) 4 Cal.3d 800	15, 23
<i>Verdugo v. Target Corp.</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 312.....	45
<i>Zhang v. Superior Court</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 364.....	37
 STATUTES	
Business and Professions Code § 17200.....	33, 34
California Uniform Trade Secrets Act.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Civil Code	
§ 1789.12, subd. (d)	21, 22
§ 1799.90.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1799.90, subd. (a)	20, 28
§ 1799.90, subd. (a)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1799.90, subd. (a)(4).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1799.90, subd. (b)	27
§ 1799.91.....	27
§ 1799.91, subd. (a)	<i>passim</i>
§ 1799.95.....	17, 33
§ 1799.101.....	17
§ 1799.102.....	17
§ 1802.2.....	22
§ 1802.3.....	23
§ 1802.5.....	22
§ 1802.6.....	18, 22, 25, 26
§ 1803.2, subd. (a)(3).....	25
Insurance Code	
§ 1805, subd. (f)	40
§ 1806.....	39
§ 1812.....	39
COURT RULES	
§ 8.200(c)	11
§ 8.200(c)(7)	11
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
29 Code of Federal Regulations	
§ 779.315.....	26

Document received by the CA 1st District Court of Appeal.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
California Code of Regulations Title 10	
§ 2066.3.....	43
§ 2067.....	39
§ 2068.....	39
§ 2081.....	39
§ 2082.....	39
§ 2094.....	39
§ 2096.....	43, 44
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	30
